16

19

21

[Gift-in-place for the Recreation and Park Department.]

Resolution accepting and expending a gift in place in the amount of \$21,800 from the Friends of West Portal Playground to the Recreation and Park Department for tennis court improvements at West Portal Playground.

WHEREAS, The Friends of West Portal Playground is a non-profit organization established to support West Portal Playground; and

WHEREAS, The West Portal Playground's tennis courts are in need of refurbishing; and

WHEREAS, The Friends of West Portal Playground was awarded a grant in the amount of \$21,800 from the Friends of Recreation and Parks; and

WHEREAS, The Friends of West Portal Playground propose to expend the grant funds to refurbish the tennis court at West Portal Playground; and

WHEREAS, The Friends of West Portal Playground will contract directly with a Department approved contractor; and

WHEREAS, On March 21, 2002 the San Francisco Recreation and Park Commission adopted a resolution recommending that the Board of Supervisors accept and expend thegift- in-place valued at \$21,800; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the

Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend this gift-in-place valued at approximately \$21,800 for capital improvements to the West Portal Playground tennis court.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	020497	Date Passed:
	I to the Recreation	g a gift in place in the amount of \$21,800 from the Friends of West and Park Department for tennis court improvements at West
April 8, 200	Ayes: 11 - Amr	visors — ADOPTED miano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, in, Sandoval, Yee
	File No. 020497	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 8, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	APR 1 1 2002	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board
	Date Approved	Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.